
 
 

 
 
 
31 December 2019 
 
 
To: Councillors D Coleman, Hobson, Hunter, Hutton, Matthews, O'Hara, Mrs Scott, Wilshaw 

and Wing  
 

The above members are requested to attend the:  
 

ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 7 January 2020 at 6.00 pm 
in Committee Room A, Town Hall, Blackpool 

 

A G E N D A 
 
 

1  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 

 Members are asked to declare any interests in the items under consideration and in 
doing so state:  
 
(1) the type of interest concerned either a 
 

(a) personal interest 
(b) prejudicial interest  
(c) disclosable pecuniary interest (DPI) 

 
and 
 
(2) the nature of the interest concerned 
 
If any member requires advice on declarations of interests, they are advised to contact 
the Head of Democratic Governance in advance of the meeting. 

 
2  MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING HELD ON 16 OCTOBER 2019  (Pages 1 - 10) 

 
 To agree the minutes of the last meeting held on 16 October 2019 a true and correct 

record. 
 

3  PUBLIC SPEAKING   
 

 To consider any applications from members of the public to speak at the meeting. 
 

Public Document Pack



4  FORWARD PLAN  (Pages 11 - 16) 
 

 To consider the content of the Council’s Forward Plan, January 2020 – April 2020, 
relating to the remit of the Committee. 

 
5  EXECUTIVE DECISIONS  (Pages 17 - 22) 

 
 To consider the Executive decisions taken within the remit of the Adult Social Care and 

Health Scrutiny Committee since the previous meeting. 
 

6  BLACKPOOL TEACHING HOSPITALS NHS FOUNDATION TRUST CQC INSPECTION  (Pages 
23 - 62) 
 

 To update the Committee on the findings of the June 2019 Care Quality Commission 
(CQC) inspection and provide assurance of the Trust’s response and commitment to 
addressing the improvement actions.   

 
7  BLACKPOOL CLINICAL COMMISSIONING GROUP HALF YEAR PERFORMANCE  (Pages 63 

- 80) 
 

 To consider the mid-year performance of the Blackpool Clinical Commissioning Group 
(April 2019 – September 2019). 

 
8  PROVISION OF SUPPORTED HOUSING  (Pages 81 - 90) 

 
 To inform Scrutiny Committee of the current position in relation to supported housing 

in Blackpool to determine if the committee would like to explore the issue further. 
 

9  BLACKPOOL SAFEGUARDING ADULT BOARD ANNUAL REPORT  (Pages 91 - 142) 
 

 To receive and consider the annual report of the Blackpool Safeguarding Adult Board. 
 

10  SCRUTINY WORKPLAN  (Pages 143 - 158) 
 

 To review the work of the Committee, the implementation of recommendations and 
receive an update on the briefings received on Head and Neck and Vascular Services 
and Stroke Improvement. 

 

11  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING   
 

 To note the date and time of the next meeting as Thursday 6 February 2020, 
commencing at 6.00pm. 

 
 

Venue information: 
 
First floor meeting room (lift available), accessible toilets (ground floor), no-smoking building. 
 

Other information: 



 

For queries regarding this agenda please contact Sharon Davis, Scrutiny Manager, Tel: 01253 
477213, e-mail sharon.davis@blackpool.gov.uk 
 

Copies of agendas and minutes of Council and committee meetings are available on the 
Council’s website at www.blackpool.gov.uk. 

 

http://www.blackpool.gov.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



MINUTES OF ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MEETING - 
WEDNESDAY, 16 OCTOBER 2019 

 
 

 
Present:  
 
Councillor Hobson (in the Chair) 
 
Councillors 
 
D Coleman 
Hunter 

Hutton 
Matthews 

O'Hara 
D Scott 

Mrs Scott 

 
In Attendance:  
 
Councillor Lynn Williams, Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care and Health 
Dr Arif Rajpura, Director of public Health 
Ms Karen Smith, Director of Adult Services 
Ms Liz Petch, Consultant in Public Health 
 
Mr Roy Fisher, Chairman, Blackpool Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) 
Mr David Bonson, Chief Executive Officer, Blackpool, Fylde and Wyre CCGs 
Mr Andrew Bennett, Executive Director for Commissioning, Fylde Coast Integrated Care 
Partnership (ICP) 
Ms Caroline Donovan, Chief Executive Officer, Lancashire Care NHS Foundation Trust 
Mr David Eva, Chairman, LCFT 
Mr Richard Morgan, Deputy Medical Director, LCFT 
Mr Peter Murphy, Interim Director of Nursing, Blackpool Teaching Hospitals NHS 
Foundation Trust (BTH) 
Ms Vicky Ellarby, Interim Strategy Developer, Fylde Coast ICP 
Ms Sharon Adams, Deputy Director of Workforce Education and Occupational 
Development (BTH) /Head of Occupational Development for Fylde Coast ICP 
Ms Ursula Martin, Director of Compliance and Improvement, LCFT 
 
Mr Colin Turner, Fylde Family Support Group 
Ms Joan McCormack, Fylde Family Support Group 
Ms Toni Roethling, Fylde Family Support Group 
Ms Julie Mortimer, Fylde Family Support Group 
Mr Rob Frowen, Fylde Family Support Group 
 
1  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
2  MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING HELD ON 3 JULY 2019 
 
The Committee agreed that the minutes of the last meeting held on 13 February 2019 be 
signed by the Chairman as a true and correct record. 
 
 
 
 Page 1

Agenda Item 2



MINUTES OF ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MEETING - 
WEDNESDAY, 16 OCTOBER 2019 

 
 

3  PUBLIC SPEAKING 
 
There were no requests from members of the public to speak on this occasion. 
 
4  FORWARD PLAN 
 
The Committee considered the Forward Plan October 2019 – February 2020 and noted 
that there would be a special meeting held to input into the development of both the 
Drug Strategy and the Alcohol Strategy. Councillor Lynn Williams, Cabinet Member for 
Adult Social Care and Health was invited to outline the decision to be taken on the 
‘Learning Disability and Autism Short Breaks Service’. She advised that the decision would 
provide a much needed facility, subject to planning permission, in an area where demand 
was expected to increase. The ability to provide the facility was due to a successful 
application for funding to the NHS and the running costs of the facility had been built into 
[...]
ip culture, managing performance and engaging with 
partners and the voluntary and community sector and reported that strong 
improvements had already been demonstrated. However, the level of improvement that 
could be achieved was limited until the opening of the additional beds and additional 
staff being in place and fully trained. 
 
Members raised concerns that the latest CQC inspection results had not shown 
improvement in the key mental health pathways and further commented that assurance 
had been provided by LCFT representatives on a number of occasions previously that 
improvements would be made. In response, Mr David Eva, Chair, LCFT advised that he 
had been in post for approximately three years and had also been given the same 
assurances previously. He advised of his commitment to ensuring the promised 
improvements happened. Ms Donovan added that, previously, there had been no 
additional investment to carry out the required improvements, however, a partnership 
approach had been taken and additional funding had been allocated in the last few 
months to increase spend on beds and additional staffing, the two issues which were 
fundamental to achieve improvement. The decisions taken within the last two months 
addressed the causes of the problems, which had not been previously addressed by any 
provider or commissioner. 
 
 
 
 Page 3



MINUTES OF ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MEETING - 
WEDNESDAY, 16 OCTOBER 2019 

 
 

In response to questions, it was noted that the additional funding had been provided by 
the whole system and that the Lancashire and South Cumbria Integrated Care System had 
made a decision that identified mental health service provision as the highest priority. Ms 
Donovan added that improvements had already been made to the 12 hour wait time in 
Accident and Emergency and reductions in the waits for Section 136 and that 
improvements would be incremental and continue to be made. 
 
In relation to the two warning 
[...]
but the remainder focussed on the needs of the Fylde Coast. 
She cited the strategic needs assessment and Citizen’s Enquiry approach as imperative to 
gaining insight into the needs of the population. It was reported that the strategy would 
focus on what, how and, most importantly, how the ICP would measure the success. 
 
Mr Peter Murphy, Interim Director of Nursing, Blackpool Teaching Hospitals NHS 
Foundation Trust advised that the Quality Improvement Strategy was the first of its kind 
for the Trust. It had three key aims: to reduce preventable deaths, to reduce avoidable 
harm and to improve the last 1,000 days of life. He noted that on average patients spent 
too long in hospital in Blackpool and the Strategy aimed to reduce that number over the 
next three years. 
 
 
 
 

Page 6



MINUTES OF ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MEETING - 
WEDNESDAY, 16 OCTOBER 2019 

 
 

Members noted the importance of the key aims of the Quality Improvement Strategy, but 
questioned where patient experience was reflected within the Strategy. Mr Murphy 
advised that patient experience was strongly linked with the three core aims of the 
Strategy, by reducing the length of unnecessary stay the experience of the patient would 
be improved. 
 
It was noted that the healthcare system was increasingly complex with the introduction 
of the ICP and the Integrated Care System and Members questioned where responsibility 
lay. Mr Bonson advised that all providers and commissioners were equally responsible in 
different ways and that ultimately there was a responsibility to the patient. In order to 
avoid confusion, there had been little publicity of the changes to the NHS, it was 
important to ensure that a patient could make contact with the NHS through any means 
and be treated and guided appropriately from that contact 
 
The Committee noted that the ICP was holding a workshop on 12 November 2019 on the 
development of the Strategy and agreed to send a representative 
[...]
ber of 
four and 12 hour delays at Accident 
and Emergency and the impact of 
that work. 

 To report on the outcomes of the 
external review and action taken to 
implement the actions. 

 

The recommendation was agreed as 
completed. 

That attendees at the meeting give 
consideration to the process and the 
wording of the healthy weight letters 
sent and report back to the Committee 
at its next meeting with a new draft of 
the letter. 
 

The Committee was satisfied with the 
response from Dr Arif Rajpura and 
agreed that the recommendation had 
been completed. 

To add in consideration of the 
outcomes of the Psynergy pilot to the 
workplan. 
 

The Committee had considered the 
Psynergy pilot within the Mental Health 
Service Provision item on the agenda 
and agreed the recommendation as 
completed. 
 

To request that the data held on the 
number of unexpected deaths (those 
that the SHMI is based upon) within the 
hospital and outside of the hospital 
following discharge be circulated to 
Members. 
 

The Committee agreed the 
recommendation as completed. 

That the provision of facilities including 
the comfort of chairs provided to 
patients waiting in the emergency 
department be considered. 

The Committee agreed the 
recommendation as completed based 
on the response provided by Ms 
Berenice Groves. 

 Page 8



MINUTES OF ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MEETING - 
WEDNESDAY, 16 OCTOBER 2019 

 
 

The Committee also noted the update from the presentation on Renal Dialysis Service 
Reconfiguration. 
 
10  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
To note the date and time of the next meeting as Wednesday, 11 December 2019, 
commencing at 6.00pm. 
 
  
  
  
  
Chairman 
  
(The meeting ended at 20.15) 
  
Any queries regarding these minutes, please contact: 
Sharon Davis, Scrutiny Manager 
Tel: 01253 477213 
E-mail: sharon.davis@blackpool.gov.uk 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Report to: ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND HEALTH SCRUTI
[...]
Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 5(a) 

DECISION / OUTCOME DESCRIPTION NUMBER DATE DIRECTOR 

LEARNING DISABILITY AND AUTISM SHORT BREAKS 
SERVICE 
 
The Officer with Delegated Authority agreed the 
recommendations as follows: 
 
To agree to the development of a purpose built six-bed 
accommodation unit, situated at 2-4 Ambleside Road,  
which will provide a short break service and enhanced 
respite care for adults with a learning disability and/or 
autism with complex and challenging needs. 
 
To note that the capital cost of the scheme is 
approximately £1.75m with NHS England providing 
funding of £1.6m and to agree that the Council 
contributes the land valued at £150,000. 
 

At present, there is not enough respite provision in 
Blackpool to support those carers and families who 
play a pivotal role in the day-to-day care of individuals 
with a learning disability and/or autism. The Council 
currently operates a six- bed facility at Coopers Way, 
which is able to offer 2,160 bed nights per year but 
demand from families exceeds this by approximately 
900 bed nights per year. Further to this, demand for 
respite provision is expected to increase in the future 
as a result of demographic factors, for example, an 
increase in the number of young people with a 
learning disability and/ or autism transitioning to adult 
services.   
 

D1/2019 25/11/19 Karen Smith, 
Director of 
Adult Services 

 

P
age 21



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Report to: ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND HEALTH SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

Relevant Officer: Mr Peter Murphy, Director of Nursing, Allied Health 
Professionals and Quality, Blackpool Teaching Hospitals NHS 
Foundation Trust 

Date of Meeting  7 January 2020 

 

BLACKPOOL TEACHING HOSPITALS NHS FOUNDATION TRUST: CQC 
INSPECTION JUNE 2019  
 

1.0  
 

Purpose of the report: 
 

1.1  
 

To update the Committee on the findings of the June 2019 Care Quality Commission 
(CQC) inspection and provide assuranc
[...]
f patients receiving first definitive 
treatment following referral from an NHS Cancer 
Screening Service within 62 days. 

Blackpool 
CCG 

90% 100.00% 75.00% 100.00% 92.857% 100.00% 100.00% 92.453% 

541: % of patients receiving treatment for 
cancer within 62 days upgrade their priority 
(MONTHLY)  

% of patients treated for cancer who were not 
originally referred via an urgent GP/GDP referral for 
suspected cancer, but have been seen by a 
clinician who suspects cancer, who has upgraded 
their priority. 

Blackpool 
CCG 

85% 88.89% 90.00% 89.19% 100.00% 88.46% 83.33% 89.55% 

EMSA   

1067: Mixed sex accommodation breaches - All 
Providers  
No. of MSA breaches for the reporting month in 
question for all providers 

Blackpool 
CCG 

0 3 7 5 1 11 5 32 

Mental Health   

138: Proportion of patients on (CPA) discharged 
from inpatient care who are followed up within 7 
days  
The proportion of those patients on Care 
Programme Approach discharged from inpatient 
care who are followed up within 7 days Blackpool 

CCG 
95% 96.34% 96.26% 96.30% 

Dementia   

2166: Estimated diagnosis rate for people with 
dementia  
Estimated diagnosis rate for people with dementia 

Blackpool 
CCG 

66.67% 80.04% 78.97% 78.60% 78.80% 79.34% 78.88% 79.08% 

  

  

 

Page 79



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to: ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND HEALTH SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

Relevant Officer: Ms Kate Aldridge, Head of Commissioning and Corporate Delivery  

Date of Meeting  7 January 2020 

 

PROVISION OF SUPPORTED HOUSING 
 
1.1 To inform Scrutiny Committee of the current position in relation to supported 

housing in Blackpool to determine if the committee would like to explore this issue 
further. 
 

2.0 Recommendation(s): 
 

2.1  To note the contents of the report and to consider whether a scrutiny 
workshop would be helpful. 

 To identify any further information and actions required. 
 

 
3.0 
 

Reasons for recommendation(s): 

3.1 
 

For Members of the Scrutiny
[...]

KPI Key Performance Indicator 
LGA Local Government Association 
LGBT Lesbian Gay Bisexual Transgender 
MALR Multi-Agency Learning Review 
MAPPA Multi-Agency Public Protection Arrangements 
MARAC Multi-Agency Risk Assessment Conference 
MASH Multi-Agency Safeguarding Hub 
MCA Mental Capacity Act 
MFH Missing From Home 
NEET Not in Education, Employment or Training 
NHSE NHS England 
NICE National Institute for Clinical Excellence 
OPD Outpatients Departments 
PCC Police and Crime Commissioner 
PPB Prevent Partnership Board 
PPNG Patient Participation Networking Group 
PVP Police Vulnerable Person (referral) 
QAPM Quality Assurance and Performance Monitoring Group 
SAR Safeguarding Adult Review 
WRAP Workshop to Raise Awareness of Prevent 
 

Page 141



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to: ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND HEALTH SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 
 

Relevant Officer: Mrs Sharon Davis, Scrutiny Manager. 

Date of Meeting: 7 January 2020 

 

 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORKPLAN 
 

1.0 
 

Purpose of the report: 
 

1.1 To review the work of the Committee, the implementation of recommendations and 
receive an update on the briefings received on Head and Neck and Vascular Services 
and Stroke Improvement. 
 

2.0 Recommendations: 
 

2.1 
 
 

2.2 
 
2.3 
 
 
2.4 
 
 
2.5 
 

To approve the Committee Workplan, taking into account any suggestions for 
amendment or addition. 
 

To monitor the implementation of the Committee’s recommendations/actions. 
 

To note the update from the presentations on Head and Neck and Vascular Services 
and Stroke Improvement. 
 
To note the outcomes of the policy development session held on the Alcohol and 
Drug Harm Reduction Strategies. 
 
To appoint three Members from the Committee to be involved in the Community 
Engagement policy development cross-committee meeting on 30 January 2020 4pm. 
 

3.0 
 

Reasons for recommendations: 

3.1 
 

To ensure the Committee is carrying out its work efficiently and effectively. 
 

3.2a Is th
[...]
 
 
At the request of Ms Groves and with the 
agreement of the Chairman, a final update on these 
recommendations has been deferred until April 
2020 so that Ms Groves can be in attendance at the 
meeting. 
 

2 Updated 
03.07.19 

That Blackpool Teaching 
Hospitals NHS Foundation 
Trust work with all relevant 
partners to review discharge 
processes and ensure they are 
efficient, effective and to 
identify if any parts of the 
processes could be carried out 
after the patient has left the 
hospital. To report back to the 
Committee meeting in July 
2019. 

January 
2019 
Agreed 
delay till 
April 2020. 

Ms Berenice 
Groves, BTH 

Ms Groves highlighted that a number of pieces of 
work relating to improving discharge processes 
were ongoing. It was noted that each piece of work 
would be tracked with data to determine if it had 
impacted on performance. It was also noted that 
there had been a reduction in the length of stay of 
patients and the impact of the bed reduction 
pathways which could be shared with the 
Committee. 
 
Members requested a further update on the impact 
of the initiatives to improve discharge processes in 
approximately six months. 

Ongoing 

P
age 156



Appendix 10(c) 

 DATE OF 
REC 

RECOMMENDATION NEXT 
UPDATE TO 
BE 
REQUESTED 

RESPONSIBLE 
OFFICER 

UPDATE RAG 
RATING 

3 Updated 
03.07.19 

That Blackpool Teaching 
Hospitals NHS Foundation 
Trust consider offering parking 
refunds to patients attending 
accident and emergency 
inappropriately. 
 

January 
2019 
Agreed 
delay till 
April 2020. 

Ms Berenice 
Groves, BTH 

It was reported that consideration was being given 
to the first 30 minutes of parking being free, in 
order that patients who inappropriately attended 
the emergency department could then leave 
immediately without facing a charge. The 
Committee suggested that consideration also be 
given to providing free parking tokens for people 
picking up patients in order to further speed up 
their discharge. Furthermore, it was considered that 
the Trust should also explore the costs of parking 
for low income families, cost of parking for families 
of patients who are admitted for a prolonged period 
and how widely refunds for parking for certain 
services such as maternity were advertised. 
 
The initial recommendation was agreed as 
completed. Ms Groves was requested to respond to 
the additional recommendations in approximately 
six months. 

Ongoing 

 

P
age 157



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING HELD ON 16 OCTOBER 2019
	4 FORWARD PLAN
	Appendix 4a January 2020 to April 2020

	5 EXECUTIVE DECISIONS
	Appendix 5a Exec decisions

	6 BLACKPOOL TEACHING HOSPITALS NHS FOUNDATION TRUST CQC INSPECTION
	Appendix 6b - CQC Improvement Plan
	Appendix 6c - Qualty Strategy

	7 BLACKPOOL CLINICAL COMMISSIONING GROUP HALF YEAR PERFORMANCE
	Appendix 7a Health Scrutiny Report Mid Year 2019

	8 PROVISION OF SUPPORTED HOUSING
	9 BLACKPOOL SAFEGUARDING ADULT BOARD ANNUAL REPORT
	Appendix 9a BSAB annual report 18 19 FINAL

	10 SCRUTINY WORKPLAN
	Appendix 10a - ASCH Workplan
	Appendix 10b - Scrutiny Checklist
	Appendix 10c Recommendation Monitoring






Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MEETING - 
TUESDAY, 7 JANUARY 2020 

 
 

Present:  
 
Councillor Hobson (in the Chair) 
 
Councillors 
 
D Coleman 
Critchley 

Hunter 
O'Hara 

Mrs Scott 
Wilshaw 

Wing 

 
In Attendance:  
 
Ms Karen Smith, Director of Adult Services (Items 1-5 Only) 
Ms Kate Aldridge, Head of Commissioning and Corporate Delivery 
Ms Louise Jones, Head of Benefits and Customer Service 
Ms Vikki Piper, Housing Options Manager 
Mrs Sharon Davis, Scrutiny Manager 
 
Councillor Lynn Williams, Cabinet Member for Adult Services and Public Health 
 
Mr David Bonson, Chief Executive, Fylde Coast Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) 
Mr Roy Fisher, Chairman, Fylde CCG 
Mr Peter Murphy, Director of Nursing, Blackpool Teaching Hospitals (BTH) NHS 
Foundation Trust 
Ms Janet Barnsley, Executive Director of Operations - Planned Care, BTH 
Ms Kate Newton, Performance and Quality Manager, Fylde CCG 
Mr Stephen Ashley, Independent Chair, Blackpool Safeguarding Adult Board 
 
1  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
Councillor Jim Hobson declared a personal interest in Item 9 ‘Blackpool Safeguarding 
Adult Board Annual Report’, the nature of the interest that he was a non-Executive 
Director at Blackpool Coastal Housing Limited. 
 
2  MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING HELD ON 16 OCTOBER 2019 
 
The minutes of the previous meeting held on 16 October 2019, were signed by the 
Chairman as a true and correct record. 
 
3  PUBLIC SPEAKING 
 
There were no requests for public speaking on this occasion. 
 
4  FORWARD PLAN 
 
The Committee noted the previous involvement of Members in the decisions scheduled 
to be taken on the revised Alcohol Strategy and Drug Harm Reduction Strategy. 
 
 
 



MINUTES OF ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MEETING - 
TUESDAY, 7 JANUARY 2020 

 
 

5  EXECUTIVE DECISIONS 
 
The Committee noted the officer delegated decision taken by the Director of Adult 
Services regarding the ‘Learning Disability and Autism Short Breaks Service’ and queried 
whether the additional bed nights would meet demand. Ms Karen Smith, Director of 
Adult Services advised that the extra bed nights would meet current insufficiency and 
allow for a predicted increase in demand. 
 
6  BLACKPOOL TEACHING HOSPITALS NHS FOUNDATION TRUST CQC INSPECTION 
 
Mr Peter Murphy, Director of Nursing, Blackpool Teaching Hospitals (BTH) NHS 
Foundation Trust highlighted the outcomes of the recent Care Quality Commission (CQC) 
inspection report of BTH and specifically referenced the model to be used for monitoring 
improvement and the robust approach that the Trust was taking to make improvements. 
 
The Committee considered the recent inspection report in detail, and noted the previous 
full inspection of the Trust carried out by the CQC in 2014, which had resulted in a similar 
judgement. Members cited the lack of improvement made between the two inspections 
and asked for assurance that action would now be taken. Mr Murphy advised that a new 
senior leadership team was now in place and that the Trust had set out how 
improvement would be monitored and would be happy to report back to the Committee 
on a regular basis to demonstrate the improvement. 
 
In response to a question, Mr Murphy advised that frontline staff had been engaged in 
the improvement process and it was recognised that staff knew best how to transform 
services. Whilst staff had been empowered to make improvements it was also important 
to take a co-ordinated approach and bring departments together once improvement had 
been evidenced in order to scale up developments across the organisation in an 
organised and well managed manner. Members referenced anecdotal evidence that 
suggested wards at the hospital could be very different in their treatment of patients and 
Mr Murphy advised that the Trust was trying to standardise best practice. 
 
Members noted that the strand ‘well led’ had been judged as ‘inadequate’ by the CQC 
inspection when in 2014 ‘well led’ it had been judged as ‘requires improvement’ 
suggesting deteriorating performance. The importance of good leadership was noted and 
Mr Murphy advised that the new Executive team was committed to being visible and 
present across the organisation and was dedicated to patient safety. 
 
With regards to mental health pathways, it was reported that the Trust had taken 
immediate steps since the CQC report to make improvements in the Emergency 
Department. Mr David Bonson, Chief Executive, Blackpool Clinical Commissioning Group 
advised that work was ongoing across the system on the crisis pathway and that 
improvements had been made through the opening of alternative avenues for presenting 
with a crisis to the hospital such as the Crisis Café. 
 
In relation to a number of other challenges made by the Committee, Mr Murphy advised 
that a new structure of governance was in place and the Trust was paying attention to 
every ‘must do’ identified by the CQC. He added that attendance at mandatory training 
had already improved. 



MINUTES OF ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MEETING - 
TUESDAY, 7 JANUARY 2020 

 
 

The Committee agreed to receive a further update in June 2020 on progress made against 
the CQC Diagnosis Improvement Plan and to specifically request the attendance of Mr 
Kevin McGee, Chief Executive, Blackpool Teaching Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust at the 
meeting. 
 
7  BLACKPOOL CLINICAL COMMISSIONING GROUP HALF YEAR PERFORMANCE 
 
Ms Kate Newton, Performance and Quality Manager presented the Clinical 
Commissioning Group half year performance report to the Committee and highlighted 
key exceptions from within the report including the indicator relating to the percentage 
of patients seen within two weeks for breast cancer symptoms and the wait times for 
diagnostic tests resulting from the increase in demand for endoscopic procedures. 
 
Members noted previous discussions on the breast cancer wait target, highlighting that 
performance had required improvement for some time. In response, Ms Janet Barnsley, 
Executive Director of Operations - Planned Care, Blackpool Teaching Hospitals NHS 
Foundation Trust advised that the continued poor performance against target related to a 
cumulative total for the year and that recent month on month performance had 
significantly improved. It was noted that concerns remained around the service due to its 
size, complexity and niche nature. Mr David Bonson, Chief Executive Officer, Fylde Coast 
Clinical Commissioning Group added that the Integrated Care System had recognised the 
complexities in operating small, niche services and work was ongoing across the system 
to increase co-operation and improve flexibility. 
 
Length of stay was identified as a key issue in performance and Members noted previous 
work undertaken on discharge processes and queried the impact made. Mr Bonson 
advised that a number of different initiatives had been put in place and continued to be 
put in place in order to improve discharge processes. Reducing the length of stay of 
patients and reducing the number of ‘bed days’ remained key priorities. It was noted that 
a number of issues relating to discharge had not been solved, however, it was considered 
that work undertaken to solve issues relating to delayed discharges as a result of waiting 
for medication had been successful. 
 
The Committee considered that performance against a large number of indicators was 
poor and indicated that many services were not meeting targets and queried what 
needed to change in order to make significant improvements. Ms Barnsley advised that 
robust recovery plans had been put in place in order to achieve improvements. However, 
without significant investment many targets would not be achieved. Mr Bonson added 
that improvements had already been made, however, agreed with Ms Barnsley’s 
assertion that without additional resources including funding, staffing, estates; and with 
the population continuing to age and the levels of deprivation in Blackpool, it would be 
difficult to make a real impact on overall performance. 
 
8  PROVISION OF SUPPORTED HOUSING 
 
Ms Kate Aldridge, Head of Commissioning and Corporate Delivery highlighted the key 
issues in relation to the provision of support housing in Blackpool. She advised that 
supported housing premises were located across Blackpool and that key concerns related 
to how they were funded and the levels of support provided to tenants, who were all 



MINUTES OF ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MEETING - 
TUESDAY, 7 JANUARY 2020 

 
 

vulnerable adults. 
 
Members discussed in depth the support that was on offer to tenants and noted that it 
could be of questionable quality and that the lack of quality support often led to reports 
of anti-social behaviour and attendances by the Police at premises. There was also an 
impact on other services including housing options, mental health, ambulance services 
and the emergency department. It was noted that premises could house between 16-18 
units and accommodate vulnerable adults with extreme mental health issues with 
support only provided Monday to Friday between 9am and 5pm. Councillor Williams, 
Cabinet Member for Adult Services and Public Health added that the Council had no 
control over the location of premises and did not have the ability to inspect the support 
on offer. 
 
It was reported that some supported housing schemes were good and provided tenants 
with the support they needed to maintain successful independent living. However, it was 
considered that the number of poor schemes had increased. The Committee was 
informed that the Council was doing everything it could to prevent new accommodation 
being established and to challenge the value and support provided by landlords, however, 
there was a lack of regulation to give the authority the power to engineer change or 
tackle providers for not meeting their responsibilities. 
 
Ms Louise Jones, Head of Benefits and Customer Service provided an overview of the 
process used to consider applications for housing benefit for supported housing and 
highlighted the low threshold for the receipt of higher rate housing benefit, which was 
simply to provide more support than an ordinary landlord. In response to questions, Ms 
Jones confirmed that the full details of the support scheme did not need to be registered 
and that in some cases a minimal level of care was provided. She added that, whenever 
possible, the Council undertook to build a good working relationship with landlords. 
 
In response to further questions, Ms Vikki Piper, Housing Options Manager highlighted 
that the physical property was often developed to a high standard, however the Council 
had no authority to carry out Disclosure Barring Service (DBS) checks on service providers. 
It was further noted that the Government had carried out a consultation on the issue of 
supporting housing in 2017, however, no changes had been made to the process or 
regulations. 
 
Members were very concerned by the issues raised in the meeting and agreed to 
established a review panel meeting to consider the issues further. It was noted that the 
Tourism, Economy and Communities Committee must be involved due to the cross-
cutting nature of the issue and that the discussions at the meeting should be forwarded 
to the ongoing Housing and Homelessness Scrutiny Review Panel in order to avoid any 
duplication of work. 
 
The Committee agreed to establish a Supported Housing Scrutiny Review Panel. 
 
9  BLACKPOOL SAFEGUARDING ADULT BOARD ANNUAL REPORT 
 
Mr Stephen Ashley, Independent Chair, Blackpool Safeguarding Adult Board (BSAB) 
presented the 2018/2019 Annual Report of the Board and highlighted that many of the 



MINUTES OF ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MEETING - 
TUESDAY, 7 JANUARY 2020 

 
 

priorities detailed in the report were regarding processes rather than the work being 
undertaken to improve the lives of adults, something which he would rectify for the next 
annual report. 
 
The Committee referred to the previous discussion regarding supported housing and 
queried the role of the BSAB. Mr Ashley advised that a joined up approach was required 
in addressing the issues and agreed to participate in the scrutiny review established by 
the Committee. He added that partners including the Police must be invited to attend to 
provide a united and powerful voice. 
 
The number of safeguarding referrals was discussed and it was noted that of 932 referrals 
a risk had only been identified and action taken in 326 cases. It was noted that there was 
a threshold to meet in order to escalate referrals and that training was required of 
partners to ensure that appropriate referrals were being made. He advised that he could 
not be confident that everyone was being referred who should be. 
 
Members discussed attendance at training and Board meetings and noted that it was 
often poor. It was further noted that a previous recommendation of the Committee was 
to expect 100% attendance from partners at Board meetings .Mr Ashley noted the 
pressures placed on individuals with regards to mandatory training required in their 
professions and that improvements had been made to attendance at Board meetings. GP 
attendance at training was noted as particularly low and it was suggested that Clinical 
Commissioning Group engagement should be sought to improve training attendance. 
 
10  SCRUTINY WORKPLAN 
 
The Committee noted its workplan and the updates provided regarding recent scrutiny 
work undertaken through scrutiny review meetings on the Alcohol and Drug Harm 
Reduction Strategies, Head, Neck and Vascular Services Workstreams and Stroke 
Improvement.  
 
The Committee appointed Councillors O’Hara, Hunter, Hobson and Wilshaw to undertake 
the Community Engagement Scrutiny work. 
 
11  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
To note the date and time of the next meeting as Thursday 6 February 2020. 
 
  
  
  
  
Chairman 
  
(The meeting ended at 7.57 pm) 
  
Any queries regarding these minutes, please contact: 
Sharon Davis, Scrutiny Manager 
Tel: 01253 477213 
E-mail: sharon.davis@blackpool.gov.uk 


